RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GRAND
TERRACE APPROVING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION
PAYMENT SCHEDULE COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,
2017 TO DECEMBER 31, 2018 (ROPS 17-18) AS REQUIRED
BY HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34177

WHEREAS, the Grand Terrace Community Redevelopment Agency, Grand Terrace,
California (“Agency”) was formed for the purpose of revitalizing areas within the City of Grand
Terrace pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) Section 33000, et. Seq.; and

WHEREAS, AB x1 26 required the dissolution of all redevelopment agencies
in the state; and

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2012, the City adopted Resolution 2012-01 electing to serve
as the Successor Agency to the Grand Terrace Community Redevelopment Agency (“Successor
Agency”) pursuant to HSC Section 34176; and

WHEREAS, a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) is defined in HSC
Section 34171(h) as the minimum payment amounts and the due dates of payments required by
enforceable obligations; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS identifies the payment source of enforceable obligations as
payable from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) and payable from Other
Sources of the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Finance has required a submittal of the ROPS
covering the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18), in accordance with AB 1484;
and

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2017, the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the
period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18) was reviewed and approved by Successor
Agency; and

O.B. RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03 PAGE 1 OF 8 JANUARY 18, 2017



WHEREAS, the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency to the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Grand Terrace (“Oversight Board”) has met and duly
considered a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period July 1, 2017 to June 30,
2018 (ROPS 17-18).

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF GRAND TERRACE AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY
TO THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DOES RESOLVE, DETERMINE,
FIND AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Oversight Board finds that the above recitations are true and correct
and, accordingly, are incorporated as a material part of this Resolution.

SECTION 2. The Oversight Board finds that all obligations listed on the ROPS for the
period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 (ROPS 17-18) are true and correct and, accordingly, are
hereby considered enforceable obligations.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to HSC Section 34177, the ROPS for the period July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2017 (ROPS 17-18), incorporated herein as Attachment A, (“ROPS 17-18”) is hereby
approved and adopted in substantially the same form as shown in Attachment A by the Successor
Agency.

SECTION 4. The Executive Director is hereby authorized to make such non-substantive
changes and adjustments to ROPS 17-18, as attached, which may be necessary and appropriate.

SECTION 5. The Executive Director is hereby directed to take all necessary and
appropriate acts to submit the ROPS 17-18 to the California Department of Finance, State
Controller’s Office, San Bernardino County Auditor-Controller, and any other agency by the
deadline. The Executive Director is further authorized to perform all acts necessary and
appropriate which may be required by the California Health & Safety Code. This includes, but is
not limited to the requirements set forth by the California Department of Finance, the San
Bernardino County Auditor-Controller, or any other applicable agency.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

O.B. RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03 PAGE 2 OF 8 JANUARY 18, 2017



PASSED APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of January, 2017 by the following vote:

AYES: Board Members Freeman, Forbes, Saks, Vice Chair Morga, and
5 Chair McNaboe
NOES: None

ABSENT: Board Member Strong

ABSTAIN: None

o
Darc}%
Oversight Board Chair

ATTEST:

O.B. RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03 PAGE 3 OF 8 JANUARY 18, 2017



£0-L107 ON NOLLN10S3Y 90

80 S ADVd

LI0T 81 AMVNINVS

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule {ROPS 17-18) - Summary

Filed for the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 Periad

S Agency: Grand Terrace
County: San B rding
17-18A Total 17-18B Total

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail) {July - December} {January - June) ROPS 17-18 Total
A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D): 208,015 § - 289,015
B Bond Proceeds 288,015 - 289,015
C Reserve Balance - - -
D Other Funds - - -
E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G): 1,350,273 § 1,286,268 2,636,541
F RPTTF 1,225,273 1,161,268 2,386,541
G Administrative RPTTF 125.000 125.000 250,000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): 1,639,200 § 1,286,263 2,925,556

ﬁu”ﬁﬂﬁi“.’: ;:3;“ Jﬂ? %B?Z{“mciﬂﬂ"ﬂ";'ih and Salety code, | hereby arey MeMaboe thaw

certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation (] Title

Payment Schedule for the abaove named successor agency. At , l ‘t, I l ?

fure Dale




£0-L10T ON NOILNT0S3Y 40

840 939Vd

L102 81 AYVNNVI

Grand Temacs Recagniled Dbbgation P apment Schaduds (ROPE 17-15) - ROFS Devadt
July t, H1T Iwough June 30, 118
Armounts & ¥rels
a & a » [} ¥ a » [} ) n L I - I » I ]
Fund Sourcas
ST
Corrmsbgverant | Cowasigroement e O raanseg ACP3 LLIg
TR 1T . AT TN . . T 2 L L1 L Ove oL PP
v 1 - ]
=7 .
o T—— L Bars o H " T La
o v i W 7
- LR R ety et 00 rech Snddl sarve o 7% 300 » -
(3
Beresas Marterarcs Z pe——— | Vowed temrer ky Agurcy ewned " 1
o
LI .
) Fubsey REC i ol - W 3 B 3 L)
i3 O : " .
(7 B - 1 3
e = Wi i Ardarven 4§ ¥ e s (]
0 T v
| — darmen Comr FH fscase Cosn Lgrry Dot ke Comi-a it L . - g
 Chia % B Ealinrl [Prraervwd Coutn. Hi y [} - [y -3
e Gy, Fa—F] Cottd perenpr— Lovn et Y £} " . £ F
EEiD 0 eIy, wervars B & [P o Aqperc.4 chrecd Brgkope V- G T D T .
Pl L wor ey
= A ey T TR K3 How LT oom X 1 T
= T 2y v 13 ] 5 [ g
e 3| 0 ) = 2 - ) [ [ ) £} ) A
Dagosten Flan [ Wiy o, o pparty dagemstean {iet ¥ £l g 0 i
4 TAGE dorel o ) MFRD v T ace =] e ) -
s o ety == S Brrmdien Avchir - Agurer CE D B
Lx el [ s . E=rr Tl 0 . 0
weceyaor
o - T Ce ara [Eretorss comy sarevamey CIE = W wHom [




£0-L102 ON NOILOTOSTY ‘80

840 £ 3DVd

L10T 81 AYVONVT

Grand Terrace Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule {ROPS 17-18) - Report of Cash Balances
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars}

Pursuant to Health and Safet

e section 34177 {l), Redevelopment Property Tax T

t Fung {RPTTF} may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available

or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation,_For lips on how to comoplete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see Cash Balance Tips Sheet.
A B c D E F G H !
Fund Sources
Bond Procesds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS Prior ROPS
pericd balences RPTTF
Bonds issued on and DOR RPTTF| distribuled as Rent, Non-Admin
of belore Bonds issued on balances resarve for future grants, and
Cash Balance Inf atlon by ROPS Pariod 123110 of after 01/01/11 retained period(s) interast, elc. Admin Comments
ROPS 15-16B Actuals (01/01/18 - 06/30/16)
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/16}
19,639,913 15.032 91.974
2 |Revenusiincome (Actual 06/30/16)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 15-168 disiribution from the
County Auditor-Controfier during January 2016
35.184 875,280
3 |Expenditures for ROPS 15-16B Enforceable Obligations {Actual
08/30/16)
9453 966
4 |Retention of Available Cash Balance {Actual D6/30/16}
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve (or future period(s}
5 [ROPS 15-16B RPTIF Balances Remaining
No entry required
& | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CloG=(1+2-3-4),H={1+2-3-4-5)
$ -] 8 19639913 | % -1 3 -1§ 5021613 113,288




€0-£10C ON NOILLNTOSHY 90

340839Vd

L10T 81 AMVNVI

Grand Terrace Recognized Obligation Payment Schedute (ROPS 17-18) - Notes July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

tem#  Notes/iComments

4 Slightly higher than prior requests due to increase in LAIF rate.

DOF approved property sales on the LRPMP - appraisals will be required for the sales, as well as to determine a value for the ATE'S for properties requining a
8 compensation agr it

18 Use of the DOF approved bond procesds amount of $269,015 as approved by the Depariment of Finance in their letter daled November 18. 2016.
16, 31, 32,
33, 34, and
7 These mulliple line items for administrative costs are being relired and consokdated onto one new line, llem No. 43,
Agreement between the Agency and City compensating the City of Grand Terrace for its performance under related Regulatory
Agreement and Ground Lease for Low and Moderate Senlor Housing, Obligation is for $300,000 maximum per year — actual amounts will depend upon total annual
30 receipls.






